132 2022 Annual Reports and Accounts · UniCredit

(all amounts are expressed in thousands of KM, unless otherwise stated)

38. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
38.5  Interest rate risk (continued)
38.5.1  Interest rate sensitivity analysis (continued)

IR BP01 FVTPL:

31 December 2022
Up to 3
months

3 months
 to 1 year 1 to 3 years 3 to 10 years

Over 10
years Total

KM   (1)   -   -   - - (1)

EUR   1   -   -   - -   1

HRK -   - -   - -   -

USD - - -   - -   -

TOTAL   - - -   - -   -

Values in 2022. are presented in absolule amounts. Deviations in the "Total" line are possible due to rounding.

BP01 limits are monitored through an internal model, IMOD, which is also used for the calculation of VaR (developed by the
UniCredit Group).

Additionally, an overview of the sensitivity of net interest income (NII sensitivity), which represents the sensitivity of the bud-
geted net interest income to the shift in interest rates.

Net interest income (NII) analysis:
31 December 2022 31 December 2021

+100 BP -25/-50/-75/-100 BP +100 BP -25/-50/-75/-100 BP

7.64% (2.28%) 6.51% (3.00%)

Also,an overview of changes in the economic value of capital resulting from interest rate fluctuations for 2021 and 2022:

31 December 2022 31 December 2021

Economic value
sensitivity (SOT) (4.70%) (4.10%)

Economic value
sensitivity +/-200 BP (2.10%) (1.80%)

38.5.2  Effective interest rates
The table below presents effective interest rates applicable to various balance-sheet categories calculated as the weighted average
interest rates for the period:
  31 December 2022 31 December 2021
  % %
Cash and cash equivalents (0.27%) (0.42%)

Obligatory reserve at CBBH (0.14%) (0.14%)

Financial assets at FVOCI 2.21% 1.94%

Loans and receivables from banks (0.03%) (0.62%)

Loans and receivables from clients 4.13% 4.39%

Current accounts and deposits from banks 0.19% 0.74%

Current accounts and deposits from clients 0.07% 0.22%

Interest-bearing borrowings 1.10% 0.99%

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2022

133UniCredit · 2022 Annual Reports and Accounts

(all amounts are expressed in thousands of KM, unless otherwise stated)

Report
Responsibility

Auditor’s
report

Statem
ent

Notes
Appendix A

Appendix B
Managem

ent
Econom

ic
environm

ent
Financial
Overview

Business
description

38.6  Operating risk
Operational risk is a risk of losses caused by inadequate or unsuccessful internal processes, personnel and systems or external
events, including legal risk.

The Bank is exposed to operational risk in all its activities, and as a consequence of this fact, through an established organi-